CITY OF BLUE RIDGE
SPECIAL SESSION AGENDA
August 4, 2020, 7:00 P.M.
Blue Ridge Community Center
200 W. Tilton Street

THE BLUE RIDGE CITY COUNCIL WILL MEET IN SPECIAL SESSION AT 7:00 P.M. ON TUESDAY,
AUGUST 4, 2020, AT THE BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY CENTER, LOCATED AT 200 W. TILTON,
BLUE RIDGE, TEXAS WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ON THE AGENDA FOR CONSIDERATION
AND/OR ACTION.

1. Call to order, Roll Call

2. First Public Hearing to receive public comments, and discuss a request to replat a Final Plat known
as J Correro Addition, an addition located at the southwest corner of County Road 578 and County
Road 1204, also known as 10212 CR 578, Blue Ridge, Texas, and also known as Abstract A0555
Lonson Moore Survey, Sheet 2, Tract 65 containing 7.086 acres; replatting into 2 lots with Lot 1 being
4.434 acres and Lot 2 being 1.926 acres and also which is located within the City of Blue Ridge's Exira
Territorial Jurisdiction

3. Adjournment.

Certified this the 31 day of July, 2020.
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Rhonda Williams
Mayor, City of Blue Ridge

The City Council reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at any time during the course of this meeting
fo discuss any matters listed on the agenda, as authorized by the Texas Government Code including, Sections:
551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations about
Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices), 551.087
(Economic Development), 418.183 (Deliberations about Homeland Security Issues) and as authorized by the Texas
Tax Code including, but not limited to, Section 321.3022 ( Sales Tax Information)

This facility is wheelchair accessible. Request for accommodations or sign interpretative services must be made 48
hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the city secretary’s office at 972-752-5791 for further information.

[, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that this notice was posted in the regular posting place of the City
Hall building for Blue Ridge, Texas, in a place and manner convenient and readily accessible to the general public
at all times, and said Notice was posted July 31, 2020 by 5:00P.M. and remained so posted continuously at least
72 hours proceeding the scheduled time of said meeting.
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Edie Sims, City Secretary



LEGAL NOTICE
PUBLIC HEARING

A First Public Hearing of the City of Blue Ridge City Council for Tuesday, August
4, 2020 at 7:00pm at the Blue Ridge Community Center located at 200 W. Tilton
to receive public comments and to hear the request for a Final Plat known as J
Correro Addition, an addition located at the southwest corner of County Road
578 and County Road 1204, also known as 10212 CR 578, Blue Ridge, Texas,
and also known as Abstract A0555 Lonson Moore Survey, Sheet 2, Tract 65
containing 7.086 acres; replatting into 2 lots with Lot 1 being 4.434 acres and Lot
2 being 1.926 acres and also which is located within the City of Blue Ridge's
Extra Territorial Jurisdiction.

This hearing is open to any interested persons. Opinions, objections and/or
comments relative to this matter may be expressed in writing or in person at the
hearing.

A Second Public Hearing of the City of Blue Ridge City Council for Tuesday,
August 4, 2020 at 7:05pm at the Blue Ridge Community Center located at 200
W. Tilton to receive public comments and to hear the request for a Final Plat
known as J Correro Addition, an addition located at the southwest corner of
County Road 578 and County Road 1204, also known as 10212 CR 578, Blue
Ridge, Texas, and also known as Abstract A0555 Lonson Moore Survey, Sheet
2, Tract 65 containing 7.086 acres; replatting into 2 lots with Lot 1 being 4.434
acres and Lot 2 being 1.926 acres and also which is located within the City of
Blue Ridge's Extra Territorial Jurisdiction.

This hearing is open to any interested persons. Opinions, objections and/or
comments relative to this matter may be expressed in writing or in person at the
hearing.
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CITY OF BLUE RIDGE
REGULAR SESSION AGENDA @
August 4, 2020, 7:00 P.M.
Blue Ridge Community Center
200 W. Tilton Street

THE BLUE RIDGE CITY COUNCIL WILL MEET IN REGULAR SESSION AT 7:00 P.M. ON TUESDAY,

AUGUST 4, 2020, AT THE BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY CENTER, LOCATED AT 200 W. TILTON, BLUE

O N~

RIDGE, TEXAS WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ON THE AGENDA FOR CONSIDERATION AND/OR

ACTION.
Call to order, Roll Call

Prayer and Pledges of Allegiance
Announcements relating to items of public interest:

Public Comment: This is an opportunity for the public to address the Council on any matter included on
the agenda, except public hearings. Comments related to public hearings will be heard when the specific
hearing begins. Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker, unless the speaker
requires the assistance of a translator, in which case the speaker is limited to six (6) minutes, in
accordance with applicable law. To address the Council, speakers MUST complete a Speaker Form
and provide it to the City Secretary PRIOR to the start of the meeting. Each speaker shall approach the
front of the Council and state his/her name and street address before speaking. Speakers shall address
the Council with civility that is conducive to appropriate public discussion. The public cannot speak from
the gallery but only from the front of the Council. Per the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Council is not
permitted to take action on or discuss any item not listed on the agenda. The Council may: (1) make a
statement of fact regarding the item; (2) make a recitation of existing policy; or (3) propose the item be
placed on a future agenda, in accordance with Council procedures.

Consent Agenda (All matters listed under the Consent Agenda for discussion and possible actions are
considered to be routine by the City Council and require little or no deliberation. There will not be a
separate discussion of these items and the Consent Agenda items will be enacted by one vote. If a
Council Member expresses a desire to discuss a matter listed on the Consent Agenda, the item will be
considered separately).

a) Discuss, approve or disapprove the minutes from Special Session held June 23, 2020 and
Regular Session held July 7, 2020

b) Public Works Update;

c¢) City Financial Report;

d) Fire Department Report;

e) Animal Control Report; and

Second Public Hearing to receive public comments, discuss and act on a request to replat a Final Plat
known as J Correro Addition, an addition located at the southwest corner of County Road 578 and County
Road 1204, also known as 10212 CR 578, Blue Ridge, Texas, and also known as Abstract A0555 Lonson
Moore Survey, Sheet 2, Tract 65 containing 7.086 acres; replatting into 2 lots with Lot 1 being 4.434
acres and Lot 2 being 1.926 acres and also which is located within the City of Blue Ridge's Extra Territorial
Jurisdiction

Consider, discuss and act upon Resolution 2020-0804-001 authorizing the submission of a Texas
Community Development Block Grant Program application to the Texas Department of Agriculture for
the Downtown Revitalization Fund
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@ Or immediately following the conclusion of the Council Special Session meeting.



8. Consider, discuss and act upon Resolution 2020-0804-002 determining an area of the City to be
detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare of the community which constitutes a blighted area

9. Discuss conversations had with Blue Ridge Area Sports Association President regarding issues with the
Sports Complex and items for future planning

10. Budget Workshop for Fiscal Year 2020 — 2021
11. Discussion of placing items on future agendas

12. Adjournment.

Certified this the 31st day of July, 2020.
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Rhonda Williams
Mayor, City of Blue Ridge

The City Council reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at any time during the course of this meeting to
discuss any matters listed on the agenda, as authorized by the Texas Government Code including, Sections: 551.071
(Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations about Gifts and
Denations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices), 551.087 (Economic
Development), 418.183 (Deliberations about Homeland Security Issues) and as authorized by the Texas Tax Code
including, but not limited to, Section 321.3022 ( Sales Tax Information)

This facility is wheelchair accessible. Request for accommodations or sign interpretative services must be made 48
hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the city secretary’s office at 972-752-5791 for further information.

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that this notice was posted in the regular posting place of the City Hall
building for Blue Ridge, Texas, in a place and manner convenient and readily accessible to the general public at all
times, and said Notice was posted July 31, 2020 by 5:00P.M. and remained so posted continuously at least 72 hours
proceeding the scheduled time of said meeting.

Edie Sims, City Secretary
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CITY OF BLUE RIDGE
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
JUNE 23, 2020

THE BLUE RIDGE CITY COUNCIL MET IN SPECIAL SESSION AT 7:00 P.M. ON TUESDAY,
JUNE 23, 2020 AT THE BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY CENTER, LOCATED AT 200 W. TILTON,
BLUE RIDGE, TEXAS 75424 AT 7:00 P.M. WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
FOR CONSIDERATION AND/OR ACTION.

1.

Mayor Williams called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and called roll with the following
members present, Mayor Rhonda Williams, Christina Porath, Keith Chitwood, Amber Wood,
and Allen Cunnyngham.

First Public Hearing to receive public comments, and discuss a request to replat a Final Plat
known as Ravine-Martin, an addifion located at the Southwest corner of Farm-to-Market 981
and County Road 669, Blue Ridge, TX, also known as Abstract A0674, Abraham QOqgden

Survey, Sheet 1, Tract 39, containing 35.929 acres, replatting into 8 lots with Lot 1 being 7.161
acres: Lot 2 being 2.122 acres; Lot 3 being 1.002 acres; Lot 4 being 2.000 acres; Lot 5 being

1.929 acres; Lot 6 being 10.008 acres; Lot 7 being 5.242 acres and Lot 8 being 5.110 acres

and also which is located within the City of Blue Ridge’s Exira Territorial Jurisdiction

Mayor Williams opened the Public Hearing at 7:02pm and asked those FOR the Final Plat
to come forward. CIiff Fisher, 15777 FM 981, came forward asking for a more detail
explanation of the use of the property. Mr. Fisher expressed concerns of the property usage
and if any use would be detrimental to the value of his property and other surrounding
properties. Mr. Fisher was informed the City is only platting the property and does not have
zoning or other building rights as it is located within our Extra Territorial Jurisdiction. A
question was also raised regarding a water study to accommodate the increased users on the
existing water line. Mr. Fisher also expressed concerns about the land improvements and
requested deed restrictions to be disclosed. With these questions, Mr. Fisher asked if these
stipulations and questions can be addressed prior to Council approval and if the Council would
delay their decision until a water study had been performed.

Ricardo Herrera, 15868 FM 981, addressed the Council regarding his concerns of control
of the property with concern to his property valuation. When he purchased his property in
2018, his deed restrictions were clear and helped hold the value of the area to a high standard.
Mr. Herrera is concerned this replatting will not be held to the same standard.

Janet Parsons, 15924 FM 981, addressed the Council regarding the same concerns as
Mr. Fisher and Mr. Herrera. Ms. Parsons also questioned if the drainage of the property has
been addressed and how will drainage affect the neighboring properties.

Mayor Williams asked for any others to speak For or Opposing the replat. With no one
else coming forward, Mayor Williams closed the Public Hearing at 7:11pm.

3. First Public Hearing to receive public comments, and discuss a request to rezone properties

known as Blue Ridge Original Donation, Lot 103a and also known as 301 Benjamin Lane;

Carolyn Addition Lot 4; Carolyn Addition, Lot 3; Carolyn Addition, Lot 2; Carolyn Addition, Lot
1: five (5) lots all between South Church and South Morrow along Benjamin Lane on the South

side of Benjamin Lane and of which all lots are located within the incorporated limits of the
City of Blue Ridge

Mayor Williams opened the Public Hearing at 7:12pm and asked those FOR the Rezone
to come forward. Annette Mondragon, developer of the property under Hugo Mondragon,
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owner, stated she is For the rezone request. Mayor Williams then asked those OPPOSING
to come forward. With no one coming forward, Mayor Williams closed the Public Hearing at
7:12pm.

4. Adjournment. Christina Porath motioned to adjourn with Allen Cunnyngham seconding the
motion. Council adjourned at 7:12pm.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

Rhonda Williams, Mayor Edie Sims, City Secretary
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CITY OF BLUE RIDGE
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
JUNE 23, 2020

THE BLUE RIDGE CITY COUNCIL MET IN SPECIAL SESSION AT 7:00 P.M. ON TUESDAY,
JUNE 23, 2020 AT THE BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY CENTER, LOCATED AT 200 W. TILTON,
BLUE RIDGE, TEXAS 75424 AT 7:00 P.M. WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
FOR CONSIDERATION AND/OR ACTION.

p

6.

Mayor Williams called the meeting to order at 7:13 p.m. and called roll with the following
members present, Mayor Rhonda Williams, Christina Porath, Keith Chitwood, Amber Wood,
and Allen Cunnyngham.

City Secretary Edie Sims offered the prayer and lead the Pledge of Allegiance to the American
and Texas Flags.

Announcements relating to items of public interest
City Secretary Edie Sims announced the City of Blue Ridge is the proud recipient of the
Bureau of Reclamation Water Smart Automated Meter Reading System grant.

Public Comment
No one signed up or spoke at this time.

Second Public Hearing to receive public comments, discuss and act on a request to replat a
Final Plat known as Ravine-Martin, an addition located at the Southwest corner of Farm-to-

Market 981 and County Road 669, Blue Ridge, TX, also known as Abstract AO674, Abraham
Oqden Survey, Sheet 1, Tract 39, containing 35.929 acres, replatting into 8 lots with Lot 1
being 7.161 acres; Lot 2 being 2. 122 acres; Lot 3 being 1.002 acres; Lot 4 being 2.000 acres;
Lot 5 being 1.929 acres; Lot 6 being 10.008 acres; Lot 7 being 5.242 acres and Lot 8 being

5.110 acres and also which is located within the City of Blue Ridge’s Extra Territorial
Jurisdiction

Mayor Williams opened the Second Public Hearing at 7:17pm and asked those FOR the
plat to step forward. With no one coming forward, Mayor Williams asked those who
OPPOSED the plat to come forward. Janet Parsons, residing at 15924 FM 981, expressed
opposition due to lack of information; the drainage needs to be addressed and deed
restrictions are not clear nor defined. Ruth Owens, residing at 9729 CR 669, expressed
opposition for the same reasons stated by Janet Parsons. Richard Herrera, residing at 15868
FM 981, expressed opposition for the same reasons stated by Janet Parsons and added he
has a question regarding devaluing his property as well as the neighborhood. Cliff Fisher,
residing at 15777 FM 981, expressed opposition due to need for a drainage and water study,
deed restrictions and the need to maintain the integrity of the neighborhood.

Janet Parsons had a copy of the originating deed and read the deed restrictions that are
bound to the property as it stands today. Ms. Parsons expressed she would like to see these
same deed restrictions be continued for each parcel as it becomes divided.

Mayor Williams closed the Public Hearing at 7:25pm. Councilman Allen Cunnyngham
asked why the owner of the property was not present to answer the questions asked by the
neighboring property owners.

Christina Porath motioned to table this item until all items of question have been
addressed. Amber Wood seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Second Public Hearing lo receive comments, discuss and act upon a request to rezone

properties known as Blue Ridge Original Donation, Lot 103a and also known as 301 Benjamin
Lane; Carolyn Addition, Lot 4; Carolyn Addition, Lot 3; Carolyn Addition, Lot 2: Carolyn
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8.

9.

Addition, Lot 1: five (5) lots all between South Church and South Morrow along Benjamin Lane
on the South side of Benjamin Lane and of which all lots are located within the incorporated
limits of the City of Blue Ridge

Mayor Williams opened the Public Hearing at 7:31pm and asked those FOR the rezone
to come forward. Annette Mondragon, owner with Hugo Mondragon, stated she is for the
rezone request. Mayor Williams asked those OPPOSING the rezone to come forward. With
no one coming forward, Mayor Williams closed the Public Hearing at 7:32pm.

Christina Porath asked what the intent of the rezone was, with the reply being 5 sets of
duplexes. Christina Porath motioned to approve the rezone with Amber Wood seconding the
motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Consider, discuss and act upon a Concept Plan by Luther Kennon to create an RV Park area
on his property located in the Northwest Corner of Justin Lane in the Westend Addition

Council reviewed the Concept Plan offered. With Mr. Kennon not present, Mayor Williams
stated she spoke with Lighthouse RV and described how their Park operates. The electricity
runs off an electric sub meter and water is run from a 3" main. Council remained steady that
an RV Park in this location is not beneficial to our community.

Cliff Fisher stated he questioned the ability of the City to support this type of living
environment and concerns for the community as this type of living is more transient. Christina
Porath motioned to deny the Concept Plan and not to return this item to the agenda with Keith
Chitwood seconding the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Consider, discuss and act upon a request from the Blue Ridge Riding Club to waive the
outside city limit fees for water usage

With the new water line donated by Frognot Water Supply which feeds the new
Elementary School, an additional customer (the Blue Ridge Riding Club) came with the water
line donation. Since the Riding Club was not asked for the change, and the additional costs
of the outside city limit surcharges would affect them as an event location, a letter was
submitted with a request to waive said fees. Amber Wood Motioned to approve the request
and waive the fees with Christina Porath seconding the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Consider, discuss and act upon approving 2018-2019 City Financial Audit as presented by
Robert Lake of Rutherford Taylor

Robert Lake of Rutherford Taylor and Company presented the 2018-2019 City Financial
Audit. With an overall view of the City in a positive light, Mr. Lake reviewed all the financials
with the Council. Council had no further questions. Christina Porath motioned to approve the
audit as presented with Amber Wood seconding the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

10. Discussion of placing items on future agendas

No one had any items for future agendas.

11. Adjournment, Christina Porath motioned to adjourn with Allen Cunnyngham seconding the

motion. Council adjourned at 8:10pm.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

Rhonda Williams, Mayor Edie Sims, City Secretary
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CITY OF BLUE RIDGE
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
JULY 7, 2020

THE BLUE RIDGE CITY COUNCIL MET IN REGULAR SESSION AT 7:00 P.M. ON TUESDAY,
JULY 7, 2020 AT THE BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY CENTER, LOCATED AT 200 W. TILTON,
BLUE RIDGE, TEXAS 75424 AT 7:00 P.M. WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
FOR CONSIDERATION AND/OR ACTION.

Ty

Mayor Williams called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and called roll with the following
members present, Mayor Rhonda Williams, Christina Porath, Keith Chitwood, Amber Wood,
and Allen Cunnyngham.

City Secretary Edie Sims offered the prayer and lead the Pledge of Allegiance to the American
and Texas Flags.

Announcements relating to items of public interest: Annette Nevins with Plano Local Profile
Magazine will be writing an article about the Blue Ridge Rodeo and the Blue Ridge area.

Public Comment
No one signed up or spoke at this time.

Consent Agenda: a) Discuss, approve or disapprove the minutes from Regular Session held
June 2, 2020; b) Public Works Update; c) City Financial Report; d) Fire Department Report;
and e) Animal Control Report

Amber Wood motioned to approve the Consent Agenda as presented with Christina
Porath seconding the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Consider, discuss and act upon a request to replat a final Plat known as Ravine-Martin, an

addition located at the Southwest corner of Farm-to-Market 981 and County Road 669, Blue

Ridge, TX, also known as Abstract A0674, Abraham Ogden Survey, Sheet 1, Tract 39,
containing 35.929 acres, replatting into 8 lots with Lot 1 being 7.161 acres; Lot 2 being 2. 122
acres; Lot 3 being 1.002 acres; Lot 4 being 2.000 acres; Lot 5 being 1.929 acres; Lot 6 being
10.008 acres; Lot 7 being 5.242 acres and Lot 8 being 5.110 acres and also which is located
within the City of Blue Ridge’'s Extra Territorial Jurisdiction

David Apple, surveyor for the project, came before the Council and explained the natural
drainage that was not adapted or changed on the plat. The lay of the land will not change
and therefore no one in the surrounding area will be affected by the drainage more than has
been in the past. The drainage will continue to be the same even with more homes in the
platted area. The only way the drainage would be affected would be if streets were built and
a greatly condensed development were to be in place, which this is not. No obstructions are
seen. As far as other questions, the owner of the property will have the same deed restrictions
on each lot as was previously attached to the large parent tract.

In the Council Packet is a letter and information from Frognot Water Supply's engineer
who stated all requirements have been met and sufficient water is available for this plat. Also
included in the Council Packet is a house plans for the first home to be built on one of the lots.
Julia Hobbs with Texas Vineyard Homes came before the Council displaying the home’s
design which will be a nice addition to the area. Christina Porath motioned to approve the
Plat as presented with Amber Wood seconding the motion. Motion carried unanimously.
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9.

10.

11.

12

13.

14.

18,

12,

Consider, discuss and act upon Resolution 2020-0707-001 designating an engineering
service provider for the 2020 Downtown Revitalization Program/Main Street application and

project implementation administered through the Texas Department of Agriculture
Amber Wood motioned to approve the Resolution as presented with Keith Chitwood
seconding the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Consider, discuss and act upon Resolution 2020-0707-002 to declare specified property a
surplus and authorizing the sale thereof

The Ford F150 truck that was the Public Works Director's vehicle has been stripped down
and parts utilized for the City’s other Ford F150 Public Works truck. The remnant is being
requested to declare as surplus and sell as is. Christina Porath motioned to approve the
Resolution as presented with Amber Wood seconding the motion. Motion carried
unanimously.

Consider, discuss and act upon Resolution 2020-0707-003 authorizing the submission of a
Texas Community Development Block Grant Program application _for _the Downtown
Revitalization Fund project

Amber Wood motioned to approve the Resolution as presented with Christina Porath
seconding the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Consider, discuss and act upon Resolution 2020-0707-004 determining areas of the City
which are detrimental to the Public’s health, safety and welfare which thereby constitute a
blighted area

Christina Porath motioned to approve the Resolution as presented with Amber Wood
seconding the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Consider, discuss and act upon a Citizen Participation Plan for the Texas Community
Development Block Grant Program

Christina Porath motioned to approve the Citizen Participation Plan as presented with
Amber Wood seconding the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Consider, discuss and act upon policies for City Hall due to public health emergency and other
matters related to the COVID-19 Pandemic

City Secretary Edie Sims expressed the measures taken to limit person-to-person spread
of COVID-19 by allowing only one person inside City Hall and each person entering must have
face covering. City Hall as informed the public any business must be done by appointment
only. Change is not being provided as we continue the same policies as provided by City
Council from March.

Council took no action.

Budget Workshop for Fiscal Year 2020-2021

City Secretary Edie Sims reviewed the contemplated budget and the working documents
regarding each line item. With Council direction, further adjustments will be made and
presented at the next Council meeting.

Public Comment: This item was duplicated
No action as this was a duplicated item on the agenda.

Discussion of placing items on future agendas
No one requested an item to be placed on a future agenda.

Adjournment. Christina Porath motioned to adjourn with Amber Wood seconding the motion.
Council adjourned at 9:27pm.
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APPROVED: ATTEST:

Rhonda Williams, Mayor Edie Sims, City Secretary
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July 2020 Public Works Report

1.) Sewer backup at 505 N. Bus 78.

2.) Fixed water leak at N. Main and N. Bus 78.

3.) Fixed water leak on S. Main.

4.) Fixed water leak on S. Bus 78.

5.) Loaded and removed car from lot.

6.) Replaced valve/curb stop that was broken and replaced
meter box at 1206 N. Bus 78

7.) Added rock to S. Main.

8.) Added rock to N. Main.

9.) Added rock to Bratcher.

10.) Almost finished taking down old barn.



0Z0Z/TE/L $9)0}] 9AB3| PUE UO J31eM 3AB3| “J3l3W peal-al 31241D) W3 TOT 6025 0zozT/TE/L | 02
020Z/LT/L sjue 192.15 ueddd 90T 80TS 0zoz/LT/L | 6L
ozoz/L1/L sjue 192115 4eQ LOT LOTS ozoz/LT/L | 8L
020Z/LT/L sjue 3UET MO||IM 0T 90TS 0ZOTZ/LT/L | LL
0z0z/8¢/L 9]0] YSeJ} J9AI2p ‘ J219W peal 133418 Yd2Inyd ‘N 90Z S0TS 0zoz/8t/L | 9l
0zoz/Le/L 910] JBAI[aP 4313 peaY “J313W UO 30| IA0WY 8/ AmH sng ‘N 806 0TS 0z0z/Le/L| sl
Suipuad X0( J21aW 0} 1asu ppe yainyd "N TOE €025 0zoz/ve/L | vl
ozoz/te/L Bunjes| s1 N0 ues|d Jamas uo de) SHS W4 M 90 Z0ZS 0zoz/ze/L | €L
020zZ/LT/L 1213 peal ‘uo Ja1em uiny 8/ Amy sng "N 90ZT 10ZS ozoz/Lt/L | 2l
0z0T/LT/L i819wW peay 8/ AMH sng "N 90t 00ZS 0zoZ/LT/L | LL
020Z/LT/L 2)0} yseu} T JaAI|ap ‘Buipesal Jala 192415 wweq "3 8ZZ 661S ozoz/LT/L oL
0zZ0Z/9T/L 221M35 dwa) 1oy 213w peas ‘uo J3jem uing aue MOJ|IM SOT 86TS 0z0zZ/9T/L | 6
0z0Z/91/L $9101 7 Nn/d ‘4319w peas-a1 ‘Ua1em o uiny 19915 wwe 3072 L6TS 0z0z/9t/L | 8
0zoz/8/L 3101 M3U JaAI|3p pue 330} uaxo.q n/d SHS W4 "M SO 96TS ozoz/8/L | L
0202/8/L 3301 n/d ‘1919w peas-34 ‘4Slem JJo uiny 1921415 B0 SOE S6TS 0zoz/8/L | 9
ozoz/t/L 9]0} T J3NI|2P ‘J313W peaJ ‘Uo J3jem uing 186 N4 809 ¥6TS 0zoT/T/L | S
0zoz/t/L 3101 n/d “4312W peas-a1 “JaleM JJo uing 186 N4 809 €6TS ozoT/T/L | v
S21M3S Jalem Mesod Wil 10} Uo J=lem wing 192418 ¥BeQ SOg Z6TS DNDN.__.._......_H €
0z0z/8/L 2103 n/d ‘1312w peal-al “Jalem Jo uin] 8/ AMH sng N 90F T6TS ozoT/T/L | 2
a3131dWod S3LON $s3yaav HOM ival L
3 _ a D | & | v

513pJ0 H4oM 0Z0Z ANt




| ebed

ov'0e 8j7 dw3 - 1'0LES

sasuadx3g |josfed - OLES
%002k 00°09L'} 00°05S 00°01E'2 sayddng 82140 - OVES
%B'9LY 92'8EE'9 000002 9z'8cE'8 asuadx3 snoaue||@asIly - STES
%0°0 00°002- 007008 000 nb3g soyyp Jieday %@ Julel - 0ZES
% 065" L 85 2EP'01 00°00L BSZEL'LL awdinb3 Jieday % ‘Jule - 0LES
%ELLL S00LE'k 00°000'2 s00l2'8 saa4 Buneauibugz - LOES
%.0'9ZE 08'662'L1 00°000'S 08'662'91 s394 |euo|ssajoid % [ebaT - 00ES
%07 L1 £0°SHi- 00005 LBFS ledoyuep - 0LZS
%56G LE'EPE'L- 00°008'Y% 6979582 esuadxy |ond - 0EZS
%1°08 81°929- 00°008'Y 25Ei8'E oo4 doueuld - 6225
%00 000 000 000 asuadxgy uolEUIWIRIXT - 0Z2S
%0°0 000 000 000 asuadx3 uopejoaldaq - 0615
%00 000 000 000 sa1do - 0LLS
%0'802 00°080't 00°000°L 0070802 logeT 19e4juo) - 0915
°0°0 000 000 000 saljeuad - Z5L5
%00 00°0 000 000 asuadx3 1seJaiu| - LGLS
%195 5 9r 1 've- v ISLLL 0L +09'el juawheq puog - 0SLS
%e L 00°Z01- 00°SkL 00°E} saad jued - ObLS
%00 000 000 000 Buisiuenpy - 00LS

asuadxy

%2’ LB 14698'19- 00°026'28Y 62 +50'1E2F awoou| [BJoL
%0°001L 62°661'0b 000 62°66L'9F awoau| IsIly - 668Y
%l +2'996'ce- 0000052 9.'ee0't anuansy snoaue||easily - 66L
%8pEl 91°16% 00°002°L 91'LBE'E @84 ysodaq "punjay UoN - E5LY
%1061 ¥9°02L 007008 #97025°1 129eM - 2SLY
%0°001 SLLL 000 SELL ysell - Xe| so|es - |SLp
%bZel 05'v1L9'L 00°002°L 057188 usodaq J01BM - 0SLY
%0°001 00°0 00°065°L 0070851 e84 del Jomas - LLLb
0070551 oad de] Jo1eM - OLLD
%9'26 05" L0%- 00°00%'S 05°866'F saad pJed Jpald - 60LY
%2 L9 00'6F9" - 007052+ 00°109'2 s9a4 193UU0IY - 80LF
%d 08 LL'8BL- 00°086'E £glsl'e SlWoou] 924 UojleAIaSUOD - LD
%L 'B9T £2'651 0026 £2'L¥e 234 4SN - 90.Lp
%198 S¢ /St- 00008 S128'2 abieyaung Ja1em - SOLY
%LE8 01'268'El- 00'S0E'Z8 0621’89 sabieyo ysell - bOLY
%0'E8 16'2E6'3 00'822' L1 B0'S6T 1 sabieyy aje - c0Lb
%S 'EB 96°GE5' - 00000001 FOPOY'EB sebueyy semes - 0Ly
%0'EL 007001~ 00'SHE 006k @24 J8jsuell - LOLY
%t LL S1°G86°1S- 00'000°0E2 SEFLO'BLL awoau] ||ig 421BM - D0LY

awoau|

asuadxzewoou] AeuiplQ
1ebpng jo % 1ebpng J8n0 § 1ebpng o0z das - 61, O

0202 1equaldas ybnoiyl 610 1990100 siseg [eniooy
|en)oy "sa }Jobpng sso7 @ 1joid 02/1/20
anuanay abpiy anjg jo Auo WY Z2:6



z abed

%9601 09'6vF'2 00°05F'Ge 09'668'L2 saIy|iiN - 0246 [eloL
%ZEL 94869 00°005'2 ¥2'908°L sa21es auoyds|e] - 92.LS
%8 LL 89°66- 00°05% 28058 solpey Aep-z/siebed - G2LS
%0°0 000 000 000 sauouyd 3[1qoN - €25
%Ll YO'EVE'E 00°005'22 YOEPL'ST SSOIAIRS JL103IT - L2LS
saiun - 0248
%E 1L DE'EGE'L- 00°008't 0L°9%F'E Jaindwo) - §1L6 [eloL
%L'E2 96'98L'¢- 00°008'% 20°890°L 19410 - Jeindwod - 125
89°E8EZ sea4 Bupnsuog - 915
Jendwod - 5145
%00 00'00G- 00°005 000 abeaj/ienelL - 011G
%ELL 81°098'8)- 9L LLL'ER 95°'152'¢9 dnyoid UselL - 0045
%0001 L9'E90'E 000 L9'€90'e sljiuad % sang ‘suonduasqng - 0ySs
%L LS 20586~ 007005} 16795 sasinog Buiuel) - sieulwas - 085S
%G LY 59°80E b~ 00'0028'L SE'166'2 (yseiy) asuadx3 xel sa[es - 0155
%808 P 00°00£ 85'695 s)29YQ pauinidy - 0SS
%L1 L9ECE- 00°005'2 £€'9/2'2 susodaq J8jeM - PUNBY - 00FS
%0°2e- LB'E9E- 00°002 LEE9- yseo Anod - 6625
%Lt EL0v6- 00°00L'} 1865 Buiddjys » Ba.4 ‘ebeisod - 08ES
%L 08 0GP 00°00. BETLE swuojIun - BLES
%801 LLSES'0L 00°000'621 LI'GES'SEL sesuadx3 ||osfed - 0LES [BI0L
%EEl 19'29€'801- 00°000°SZ L £e'/c0'g1 Jayio - sasuadxy |joifed - 0L£5
%0001 06'128'66 000 96° 128’66 sobem - 62ES
%0001 ZE' 191 000 ZE' 191 sasusdx3 DML - LLES
%0°001 LL8z1'a 000 1282l sasuadx3 §S - €5
%0001 Z26L6'L 000 22'6L6'} SHINL - S2€5
%0001 ee'eer'l 000 ce'eeb't sasuadx3g aleslpal - .LES
%00 000 000 000 fed Aynabuor - £2£5
%,0°001 056566 000 0S'ESE's TIALL - 8duUBINSU| YijEBH - ZLES [BIOL
%0001 St'909'9 000 54°'909'9 Jaylo - TNL - @auBINSU| YleaY - 2LES
SOLYL'E Auedwog - soueinsu| yljeaH - 0°ZLES
L - 9uBINSU| UHBSH - 2LES
18b6png jo 9, wbpng 1900 § 196png 02 des - 61. 390

020z 1equisidag ybnoiyy 6102 4290120 siseg [eniaoy
|en}ay 'sA 1@bpng sso ® ujoid 02/18/L0
anuaAay abpiy anig jo A11H WY 226



¢ abey

%000} SerreeLl- 00°0 SZTOPEELL-
°L0°001 #0'222'e- 000 ¥0'2eZ'e-
o ShpLIE'E
StIEE
250004 Lr'est 000 L Est
%00 000 000 000
260°001 LPESH 000 2st
%0001 12'een'oLL- 000 12'280'04}-
%00LL 05°951'8y 00°026°28Y 05°9L0°1ES
%00 00'008'L2- 00°008"L2 000
S8 LE0 |-
%00 00°005'1- 00°005°L 000
%00 000 000 000
%0700} St L¥b'2l 000 ShLEP'EL
%P 001 BG'S 0070051 856051
%0281 LE'GL 28 00°2r1'S6 1E 288" LLL
%0°0 000 000 000
69'G51
00'£0.'E
%0°001 £9°068'2 00°0 £9°068'2
%0700 00°0SL'L 000 00°05L'}
%0001 00085'S 000 00°055'G
%L70G ¥9°989't- 00°005'6 9eele'y
%9°EG 129821~ 002¥9'e BLG1FL
%9101 95°LGh 00°000'9 957 /Si'9
S%0LL 69°086'71- 00°000'59 LE'690'0G
%EEPR 11718068 00°000'21 227180°101
. ~ 1ebpng jo % 106png 4an0 § 1e6png 0z dag - 61, 190

2woouj 13N
SWwosu| U0 BN
asuadxg Jaylp |e10L

spund JayyQ o} J3jsuel] - 6669
asuadxg Jeul0

2odU| 210 [BjoL

spund JaylQ WoJj Jajsuell - 666
1sauslu] pawel - 0lEp
awoauj BYLD
asuadxgfewoau) 240

awoau] AleuipiQ 18N
asuadx3 |ejoL

AepnQ [eude) - 0029
sajouedalosiqg UOIEl|IPUO0DSY - 0699
asuadx3 192Q ped - 6665

|edioung uoayl 22 GNY - 9065
ueoT uawdinbz - L06S

asuadx3 |1g 1218 M - 0185

Jamasg @ Jalepl - 008S [eloL

12Uyl0 - Jomes ¥ JoJeM - 008S
18yl0 - J9lem - £18S
sajdwes % Buiise) Jemes 9 J91EMN - ZLBS
uoljeAlasuod - J91eph - LIBS
Jogen joeljuod Jamas - L'6085
JogeT Jpeljuod - I2epN - 60BS
s|ealwayy - Iomas g JIB91BAN - S0BS
saedagAule 2|21y - 085
sejdwes/Bunse) SBM - £08S
yswdinbg ® sued SBM - 2085
Jiedey ® Ul SBM - 108S

1amas B JoleM - 0085

020z sequisjdag ybnoiyl 610z 1290100
|en19y “sA 196png sso1 B 1j04d
anuanay abpiy anig jo Ay

siseg |enioay
0Z/LE/LO

NV 226



e

g ] |

g

g |

'
L B
v
1 b
o
v |
LA
[—
Vo
R
v
P
g
LT
g
g

e

i

LN T
"

g
|

n
N

u_ i
___u -..__a."-
e e
.__._ .-_
myopm e
___ L]
'
B !5...“
u__u .__E.B-.—
LR R
§ 0 gun ._“
_ -
UL
W

O]

:_

W oR T wign

.-

-

_=.. _l.i

nm _l._i

T.@_ |l

"m
- L]

L]

A

L]

H.-S____—-_H
)

_ uu._.w

gyt _n

-
.._

BT

(L)
n

aﬂ.":.._.

.a_._._,_.

LR
—

__m.....:

i

o

"

il

T

T

i



9:26 AM
o7/31/20

Accrual Basis

City of Blue Ridge General Fund
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
October 2019 through September 2020

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
4510 .
4515 -
4520 -
4521
4522 .
4525 .
4565 -
4570 -
4571
4580
4600 -

4899 .
4900

Courl Income
Coples & Faxes
Donation

- Qpen Records

Notary

Franchise Tax Income
Mowing Income

Permit & Inspection Fees

- Replat/Rezone Fees

Sales Tax Income
Property Tax Income

Misc Income

- Payroll from Revenue Account

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
5100 -
5110 -
5130 -
5140 -
6150 -
5160 -

Advertising

Ambulance Service
Animal Control Services
Bank Fees

Caodification

Caontract Laber

5161 : Code Enforcement
5160 - Contract Labor - Other

Total 5160 - Contract Labor

5170 -
5180 -
5210
5220 -

5230 -
5231 .
5236 -
5237 -
5238 -
5250 -
5260 -
5261 -
5270 -
5300 -

Coples

Councll & Mayor Expense
Electlon Expense
Extermination Expense

Fuel Expense - General
Fuel Expense - Fire Dept
Court Expense

Court - Petty Cash

Courl Payroll

Inspection Expense
Insuranee -Llab/Comp/Prop
Insurance - Fire Dept
Janitorial General

Legal & Professional Fees

5301 - Legal Notices/Publications

5300 - Legal & Professional Fees - Other
Total 5300 - Legal & Professional Fees

5302.
5305 -
5310.
53156 .
5320
5321 -
5325 -
5330
5340 -

Parks & Recreation

Storage Unit Rent

Maint. & Repair Equipment
Bidg Maintenance & Repair
Maint. & Repair Office Equ
Vehicle Maintenance & Repalr
Miscellaneous Expense
Mowling Expense

Office Supplies

5341 - Otfice Equipment

5342 - Office Expense - Cly & P. Works

5340 - Office Supplies - Other
Total 5340 - Office Supplies

5350 - Parts & Equipment Expense

5361 - Property Tax Expense
5370 - Payroll Expenses

5370.2 - EMP AD&D

5372 - Health Insurance - TML

5372.0 - Health Insurance - Company
5372 - Health Insurance - TML - Other

Tolal 5372 : Health Insurance - TML

5373 . Longevity Pay
5374 . Medicare Expenses
5375 : TMRS

5376 - S5 Expenses

5377 - TWC Expenses
5379 - Wages

5370 - Payroll Expenses - Other

Total 5370 - Payroll Expenses

Oct'19-Sep 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

157.00 0.00 157.00 100.0%
53.25 200.00 -148.75 26.6%
735.00 0.00 735.00 100.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
39,330.04 42,000.00 -2,669.96 93.6%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8,483.35 35,000.00 -26,516.65 24.2%
2.483.25 4,350.00 -1,866.75 57.1%
134,978.98 200,000.00 -65,021.02 67.5%
306,118.31 300,687.83 -3,569.52 98.8%
82370 0.00 823,70 100.0%
711749 119,872,983 -112,755.44 ) 5.9%
500,280.37 711,110.78 -210,830.39 70.4%
500,280,37 711,110.76 -210,830.39 70.4%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6,638.64 12,000.00 -5,361.36 55.3%
8,475.00 14,000.00 -5,525.00 60.5%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
481,50 1,000.00 -518.50 48,2%

£,300.00 4,000.00 2,300.00 157.5%

13,450.00 3,000.00 10,450.00 448.3%
19,750.00 7.000.00 12,750.00 282.1%
Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
457.48 2.500.00 -2,042.52 18.3%
75.00 7.000.00 -6,925.00 1.1%

129.99

4,041.73 5,000.00 -958.27 80.8%
2,047.44 4,750.00 -2,702.56 43.1%
D.00 3,600.00 -3,600.00 0.0%
0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 100.0%
7,067.53 7,000.00 67.53 101.0%
21,147.00 42,620.00 -21,473.00 49.6%
0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
540,00 1,200.00 -660.00 45.0%

850,13 3,500.00 -2,649.87 24.3%

12,870,685 25,000.00 -12,129.35 51.5%
13,720.78 28,500.00 -14,779.22 48,1%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
660.00 660.00 0.00 100.0%
4,851.32 7,000.00 -2,148.68 69.3%
2,155.14 3,000.00 -B44.86 71.8%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4,196,51 5.000.00 -B03.48 83.9%
16,959.34 5,000.00 11,959.34 339.2%
600.00 2,500.00 +1,900.00 24.0%

3,240.00 8,000.00 -4,760.00 40.5%

181.07 0.00 181.07 100.0%

383.12 1,200.00 -806.88 32.8%
3.814.19 9,200,00 -5,385.81 41.5%
6,655.71 10,000.00 -3,344.29 66.6%
2,425.09 1,800.00 625.09 134.7%

-20.40

4,026.52 0.00 4,026.52 100.0%

24,789.34 0.00 24,789.34 100.0%
2B,615.86 0.00 28,815.86 100.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
1,697.19 0.00 1,897.19 100.0%
21,676.76 0.00 21,676.76 100.0%
7,256.96 0.00 7.256.96 100.0%
950,92 0.00 959.92 100.0%
130,911.67 241,805.98 -110,984.31 54.1%
15,169.15 0.00 15,169.15 100.0%

206,467.11 241,895.98 -35,428.87 85.4%

Page 1



9:26 AM
07/31/20

Accrual Basis

City of Blue Ridge General Fund
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
October 2019 through September 2020

5380 - Postage, Freight & Shipping
5385 - Mortgage
5390 - Filing Fees
5399 - Pelty Cash
5450 - Returned Checks
5500 - Road Construction
5501 - Pruett Street
5502 - Street Projects
5500 - Road Construction = Other

Total 5500 - Road Construction

5510 - Sales Tax Expense (Trash)
5512 « Vehicle Purchase

5530 - Seminars - Tralning Courses
5535 - Speclal Project

5540 - Subseriptions, Dues & Permits
5700 - Trash

5710 - Travel/Mileage

5715 . Computer
5716 - Consulting Fees
5715 - Computer - Other

Total 5715 - Computer

5720 - Wilitles
5721 - Electric Services

5723 . Mobile -Mayor/Public Wrks/BRVFD

5724 . Natural Gas Services
5726 - Telephone Services General

Total 5720 . Utllitles

5750 - Unilorms
5900 - Debt Service-Principal
5901 - Loan - Equipment
5902 . ANB Loan - City Hall Prineipal
5903 - Certificate of Obligation
5900 - Debt Service-Principal - Other

Total 5900 - Debt Service-Principal

5930 - Debt Service-Interest
5950 - Capital Outlay
6690 - Reconclliation Discrepancies

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
4210 - Earned Interest

Total Other Income

Other Expense
6999 . Transfer to Other Funds

Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Oct '19 - Sep 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
480.70 1,500,00 -1,019.30 32.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2,212.87 1,500.00 712.87 147.5%
140.56 200.00 -59.44 70.3%
0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.0%
62,504.01 100,000.00 =37,495.99 62.5%
4,193.17 0.00 LA 100.0%
66,697.18 100,000.00 -33,302.82 66.7%
3,337.19
34,203.56 34,203.56 0.00 100.0%
120.00 1,000.00 -860.00 12.0%
0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00 0.0%
790.41 1,100.00 -309.59 71.9%
2,054.00 7.500.00 -5,446.00 27.4%
326,41 1,000,00 -673.59 32.6%
7.276.50 4,800.00 2,476.50 151.6%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7.276.50 4,800,00 2,478.50 151.6%
29,364.07 26,000.00 3,364.07 112.9%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
605.10 650.00 44,90 93.1%
4,302.13 4,800.00 -497.87 89.6%
34,271.30 31,450.00 2,821.30 109.0%
542.28 1,000.00 -457.72 54.2%
4,941.45 6,500,00 -1,658.55 76.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
35,000.00 54,133.00 -19,133.00 64.7%
39,941.45 60,633.00 -20,691.55 65.9%
10,194.25 0.00 10,194.25 100.0%
0.00 8,924.40 -8,924.40 0.0%
62.15
539,607.31 699,036.94 -159,429.63 77.2%
-39,326.84 12,073.82 -51,400.76 -325.7%
37.07 0.00 37.07 100.0%
3r.07 0.00 37.07 100.0%
18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 100.0%
18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 100.0%
-17,962,93 0.00 =17,962.93 100.0%
-57,289.87 12,073.82 -69,363.69 -474.5%

Page 2



9:28 AM
07/31/20
Accrual Basis

City of Blue Ridge General Fund
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

October 2019 through September 2020

Ordlnary Income/Expense
Income
4510+ Court Income
4515 - Coples & Faxes
4520 - Donation
4521 - Open Records
4522 . Notary
4525 - Franchise Tax Income
4565 - Mowling Income
4570 - Permit & Inspection Fees
4571 - Replat/Rezone Fees
4580 - Sales Tax Income
4600 : Property Tax Income

4899 . Misc Income
4800 - Payroll from Revenue Account

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense

5100 - Advertising

5110 - Ambulance Service

5130 - Animal Control Services

5140 - Bank Fees

5150 - Codification

5160 - Contract Labor
5161 - Code Enforcement
5160 - Contract Labor - Other

Total 5160 - Contract Labor

5170 - Coples

5180 - Councll & Mayor Expense
6210 - Election Expense

5220 - Extermination Expense

5230 - Fuel Expense - General

5231 - Fuel Expense - Fire Dept

5236 - Court Expense

5237 - Court - Petty Cash

5238 - Court Payroll

5250 - Inspection Expense

5260 - Insurance -Liab/Comp/Prop

5261 - Insurance = Fire Dept

5270 - Janitorial General

5300 - Legal & Professlonal Fees
5301 - Legal Notices/Publications
5300 - Legal & Professlonal Fees - Other

Total 5300 - Legal & Professional Fees

5302 - Parks & Recreation
5305 - Storage Unit Rent
5310 - Maint. & Repair Equipment
5315 - Bldg Maintenance & Repair
5320 - Maint. & Repair Office Equ
5321 - Vehicle Maintenance & Repair
5325 . Miscellaneous Expense
5330 - MowIng Expense
5340 - Office Supplies
5341 « Office Equipment
5342 - Otfice Expense - Cty & P. Works
5340 - Office Supplies - Other

Total 5340 - Office Supplies

5350 - Parts & Equipment Expense
5361 - Property Tax Expense
5370 - Payroll Expenses
5370.2 - EMP AD&D
5372 - Health Insurance - TML
5372.0 - Health Insurance - Company
5372 - Health Insurance - TML - Other

Total 5372 - Health Insurance - TML

5373 - Longevity Pay
5374 - Medicare Expenzes
5375 - TMRS

5376 - SS Expenses

5377 - TWC Expenses
5379 - Wages

5370 - Payroll Expenses - Other
Total 5370 - Payroll Expenses

Oct '19-Sep 20 Budget 5 Over Budget % of Budget
157.00 0.00 157.00 100.0%
53.25 200.00 -146.75 26.6%
735,00 0.00 735.00 100.0%
0,00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0,0%
39,330.04 42,000.00 -2,669.96 93.6%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8.483.35 35,000.00 -26,516.65 24.2%
2,483.25 4,350.00 -1,866.75 57.1%
134,978.98 200,000.00 -65,021.02 67.5%
306,118.31 309,687.83 -3,569.52 98.8%
B23.70 0.00 823.70 100.0%
7.117.49 118,872.93 -112,755.44 5.9%
500,280.37 711,110.76 - -210,830.39 T0.4%
500,280.37 711,110.76 -210,830.39 70.4%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6,638.64 12,000.00 -5,361.36 55.3%
B.475.00 14,000.00 -5,525.00 60.5%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
481.50 1,000.00 -518.50 48.2%
6,300.00 4,000.00 2,300.00 157.5%
13,450.00 3.000.00 10,450.00 448.3%
19,750.00 7.000.00 12,750.00 282.1%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
457.48 2,500.00 -2,042.52 18.3%
75.00 7,000.00 -6,925.00 1.1%
129.99
4.041.73 5,000.00 -958.27 80.8%
2,047.44 4,750.00 -2,702.56 43.1%
0.00 3,600.00 -3,600.00 0.0%
0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
3,800.00 3,800.00 0.00 100.0%
7.067.53 7,000.00 67.53 101.0%
21,147.00 42,620.00 -21,473.00 49.6%
0.00 10,000.00 =10,000.00 0.0%
540.00 1,200.00 -660.00 45.0%
850,13 3,500.00 -2,649.87 24.3%
12,870.65 25,000.00 -12,129.35 61.5%
13,720.78 28,500.00 -14,779.22 48.1%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
660.00 660.00 0.00 100.0%
4,851.32 7.000.00 -2,148.68 69.3%
2,156.14 3,000.00 -844,86 71.8%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4,196.51 5,000.00 -803.49 83.9%
16,958.34 5,000.00 11,952.34 339.2%
600.00 2,500.00 -1,900.00 24.0%
3,240.00 8,000.00 -4,760.00 40.5%
181.07 0.00 181.07 100.0%
3a3.a2 1,200.00 -806,88 32.8%
3,814.19 9,200.00 -5,385.81 41.5%
6,655.71 10,000.00 -3,344.29 66.6%
2,425.09 1,800.00 625,09 134.7%
-20.40
4,026.52 0.00 4,026.52 100.0%
24,788.34 0.00 24,789.34 100.0%
28,815,86 0.00 28,815.86 100.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
1,697.19 0.00 1,697.19 100.0%
21,676.76 0.00 21,676.76 100.0%
7,256.96 0.00 7.256.96 100.0%
959.92 0.00 959.92 100.0%
130,911.67 241,895.98 -110,984.31 54.1%
15,169.15 0.00 15,169.15 100.0%
206,467.11 241,895.98 -35,428.87 B5.4%
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9:28 AM
07/31/20
Accrual Basis

City of Blue Ridge General Fund
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
October 2019 through September 2020

5380 - Postage, Freight & Shipping
5385 - Mortgage
5390 - Filing Fees
5399 - Petty Cash
5450 - Returned Checks
5500 - Road Construction
5501 - Pruett Street
5502 - Street Projects
5500 - Road Construction - Other

Total 5500 - Road Caonstruction

5510 - Sales Tax Expense (Trash)
5512 - Vehicle Purchase

5530 - Seminars - Tralning Courses
5535 - Special Project

5540 - Subscriptions, Dues & Permits

5700 - Trash

5710 - TravelUMileage
5715 - Computer
5716 - Consulting Fees
5715 - Computer - Other

Total 5715 - Computer

5720 - Utliitles
5721 - Electric Services

5723 - Mobile -Mayor/Public Wrks/BRVFD

5724 - Nalural Gas Services

5726 - Telephone Services General

Total 5720 - Utilitles

5750 - Uniforms
5900 - Debt Service-Principal
5901 - Loan - Equipment

5902 - ANB Loan - City Hall Principal

5903 - Cenrtificate of Obligation

5900 - Debt Service-Principal - Other

Total 5500 - Debt Service-Principal

5930 : Debt Service-Interest
5950 . Capital Outlay
6690 - Reconciliation Discrepancles

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other income
4210 - Earned Interest

Total Other Income

Other Expanse
6999 - Transfer to Other Funds

Tolal Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Oct '"19-Sep 20 Budget § Over Budget % of Budget
480.70 1,500.00 -1,019.30 32.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
221287 1,500.00 712.87 147.6%
140.56 200.00 -59.44 70.3%
0.00 200.00 200,00 0.0%
0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0%
62,504.01 100,000.00 -37,495.99 62.5%
4,193.17 0.00 4,193.17 100.0%
66,697.18 100,000.00 -33,302.82 86.7%
3,337.19
34,203.56 34,203.56 0.00 100.0%
120.00 1,000.00 -880.00 12.0%
0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00 0.0%
79041 1,100.00 -300.59 71.9%
2,054.00 7.500.00 =5,446.00 27.4%
328.41 1,000.00 673,59 32.6%
7,276.50 4,800.00 2.476.50 151.6%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7.276.50 4,800.00 2,476.50 161.6%
29,364.07 26,000,00 3,364.07 112.9%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
605.10 650.00 -44,90 93.1%
4,302.13 4,800.00 -497.87 89.6%
34,271.30 31,450.00 2,821.30 108.0%
542 28 1,000.00 -457.72 54.2%
4.941.45 6,500.00 -1,658.55 76.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 a.co 0.0%
35,000.00 54,133.00 -18,133.00 B64.7%
39,941.45 60,633.00 -20,691.55 65.9%
10,194.25 Q.00 10,194.25 100.0%
0.00 8,924.40 -8,924.40 0.0%
62.15
539,607.31 699,036.94 -158,420.63 77.2%
-39,326.94 12,073 82 -61,400.76 -325.7%
ar.o7 0.00 37.07 100.0%
37.07 0.00 37.07 100.0%
18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 100.0%
18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 100.0%
-17,962.93 0.00 -17,962.93 100.0%
-57,209.67 12,073.82 -69,363.69 -A74.5%
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Kenneth L. Maun
Tax Assessor Collector
Collin County
2300 Bloomdale Rd
P.O. Box 8046
McKinney, Texas 75070
972- 547-5020
Metro 424-1460 Ext.5020
Fax 972-547-5040

July 10, 2020

Mayor Rhonda Williams

City of Blue Ridge

200 S. Main

Blue Ridge, Texas 75424

Dear Mayor Williams,

Enclosed is the Monthly Collection Report for:

The City of Blue Ridge tax collections for the month were:

Sincerely,

M

Kenneth L. Maun
Tax Assessor Collector

Attachment

cC! Edie Sims, City Secretary

KM:jd

June 2020
$1,132.86




Kanneth L Maun

Tax Assessor/Collector
Collin County

P O Box B046
McKinney Tx 75070

Monthly Collection Status Report

June 2020

City of Blue Ridge #08

Page 1

Current Tax Year Collections

Base M&O

Base |I&S

Late Renditon Penalty
P&l M&O

P&II&S

P&l 145 Bond
Atlorney Fee

Subtotal

Delinguent TaxYears Collections

Base M&O

Base |45

Late Rendition Penalty
P&l M&O

P&l 1&S

P&l 1&S Bond
Altorney Fee

Subtolal

Combined Current & Delinquent:

Basa M&O

Base 1&S

Late Rendition Penally
P&I M&O

P&l 1&S

P&l 1&S Bond
Atlorney Fee

Total Collections

Original 2019 Tax Levy

Collections
Month of June

Cumulative Total
10/1/19 thru 6/30/2020

$852.41 $245,775.15
185.22 $53,410.15
0.00 $126.20
78.43 $1,187.69
17.04 $256.46
0.00 $0.00
$1,133.10 $300,755.65
-50.24 $1,917.27
0.00 $464.45
0.00 $8.63
0.00 §5290.46
0.00 $118.18
0.00 $512.37
-30.24 $3,550.36
$852.17 $247,692.42
$185.22 $53,874.60
0.00 134,83
78.43 1,717.15
17.04 374.64
0.00 512,37
$1,132.86 $304,306.01
§303,884.29

%
of Collections

98.45%

98.97%

1.17%

100.14%

100.00%




Kenneth L Maun

Tax Assessor/Collector
Collin County

P O Box 8046
McKinney Tx 75070

Page 2

Cumulative Comparative Collection Stalus Report
June 2020

City of Blue Ridge #08

Current Tax Year Collections
Base M&O

Late Rendilon Penalty
P& M&O

Atlorney Fee

Subtotal

Delinquent Tax Years Collections
Base M&O

Lale Renditon Penalty
P&l M&O
Attorney Fee

Subtotal

Combined Current & Delinquent:
Base M&O

P&l M&O
Late Rendition Penalty

Atlorney Fee

Tolal Collections

Adjusted 2018 Tax Levy

Original 2019 Tax Lavy

Collections thru
June 2020
$299,185.30
126.20
1,444 15
0.00

$300,755.65

§2,381.72
8.63
647.64
512.37

0.00

$3,550.26

$301,567.02

2,001.7%
134.83

§12.37
0.00

$304,306.01

$303,884.29

% Collections

98.45%

98.97%

1.17%

100.14%

100.00%

$272,123.71

Collections thru
June 2019 % Collections

$269,115.83 97.53%

236.35
2,673.85
97.e8

98.62%

$3,593.78
0.00
1,306.31
6683.67

0.00

$5,583.76 2.02%

$272,709.41

3,980.16
236.35

781.55

$277.707.47 100.64%

5275,936.71




Kenneth L Maun

Tax Assessor/Collector
Collin County

P Q Box 8046
McKinney Tx 75070

Levy Quistanding Slatus Report

June 2020

City of Blue Ridge #08

Page 3

Current Month;

Tax Levy Remaining as of 5/29/2020

Base M&O + |1&S Collections
Supplement/Adjustments

Write-off

Remaining Levy as of 6/30/2020

Cumulative (From 10/01/19 thru 6/30/2020)

Original 2019 Tax Levy (as of 10/01/19)

Base M&O Collections

Supplement/Adjustments

Write-off

Remaining Levy as of 6/30/2020

Current Tax Year

$6,508.66

1,037.63
0.00

0.00

§7,471.03

$303,884.29

299,185.30

2772.04

0.00

$7,471.03

Delinquent Tax Years

$4,966.71

-0.24
0.00

0.00

$4,966.95

$7.800.82

2,381.72

(542.15)

0.00

$4,966.95




Kenneth L Maun

Tax Assessar/Collector
Collin County

F O Box B046
McKinney Tx 75070

Manthly Distribution Report
June 2020

City of Blue Ridge #08

Page 4

Weakly Remittances:

Week Ending 6/5/2020

Week Ending 6/12/2020
Week Endin 6/19/2020

Week Ending 6/26/2020
Week Ending 6/30/2020

Total Weekly Remiltances

QOverpayment from Prior Manth
Manual Adjustment Refund
Commission Paid Delinquent Attorney
Entity Collection Fee

Judgement Interest

5% CAD Rendition Panalty

Total Disbursements

Carryover to Next Manth

Distribution Distribution
Month of June 10/1/19 thru 6/30/2020
$835.37 $49,939.96
$107.28 $16,305.51
$23.65 $127 869,52
510117 $62,124.78
$61.39 $46,100 45
$1,132.86 $302,340.22
$0.00 §1,446.70
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $512.37
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $6.72
$1,132.86 $304,306.01
$0.00 $0.00
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Accounts

4A INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

4B COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

RESERVE REVENUE ACCOUNT

LIBRARY & LEARNING CENTER FUND

ROAD CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL TAX

REVENUE

DEPOSIT

INTEREST & SINKING BOND

GENERAL PAYROLL ACCT

REVENUE PAYROLL ACCT

Building Fund

STREET IMPROVEMENTS-CO

ENCUMBERED REV

Available Balance

$135,997.04

Available Balance

$158,310.48

Available Balance

$10,514.21

Available Balance

$5,944.51

Available Balance

$0.00

Available Balance

$16,492.44

Available Balance

$30,788.57

Available Balance

$60,444.83

Available Balance

$0.00

Available Balance

$0.00

Available Balance

$0.00

Available Balance

$33,123.26

Available Balance

$100.00

Available Balance

$0.00

Current Balance

$24,038.73

Recent

Recent s

Recent

Recent

Recent «»

Recent

Recent

Recent «

Recent

Recent

Recent w

Recent w

Recent

Recent «»

Recent



LEGAL NOTICE
PUBLIC HEARING

A First Public Hearing of the City of Blue Ridge City Council for Tuesday, August
4, 2020 at 7:00pm at the Blue Ridge Community Center located at 200 W. Tilton
to receive public comments and to hear the request for a Final Plat known as J
Correro Addition, an addition located at the southwest corner of County Road
578 and County Road 1204, also known as 10212 CR 578, Blue Ridge, Texas,
and also known as Abstract A0555 Lonson Moore Survey, Sheet 2, Tract 65
containing 7.086 acres; replatting into 2 lots with Lot 1 being 4.434 acres and Lot
2 being 1.926 acres and also which is located within the City of Blue Ridge's
Extra Territorial Jurisdiction.

This hearing is open to any interested persons. Opinions, objections and/or
comments relative to this matter may be expressed in writing or in person at the
hearing.

A Second Public Hearing of the City of Blue Ridge City Council for Tuesday,
August 4, 2020 at 7:05pm at the Blue Ridge Community Center located at 200
W. Tilton to receive public comments and to hear the request for a Final Plat
known as J Correro Addition, an addition located at the southwest corner of
County Road 578 and County Road 1204, also known as 10212 CR 578, Blue
Ridge, Texas, and also known as Abstract A0555 Lonson Moore Survey, Sheet
2, Tract 65 containing 7.086 acres; replatting into 2 lots with Lot 1 being 4.434
acres and Lot 2 being 1.926 acres and also which is located within the City of
Blue Ridge's Extra Territorial Jurisdiction.

This hearing is open to any interested persons. Opinions, objections and/or
comments relative to this matter may be expressed in writing or in person at the
hearing.



CITY OF BLUE RIDGE

200 S Main Street ~ Blue Ridge, Texas 75424
(972) 752-5791 ~ Fax (972) 752-9160
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CITY OF BLUE RIDGE
RESOLUTION 2020-0804-001

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLUE RIDGE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE
SUBMISSION OF A TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM APPLICATION TO
THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR THE DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION FUND; AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACT AS THE CITY'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE IN ALL
MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the City Council of the City of Blue Ridge desires to develop a viable community, including decent
housing and a suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities, principally
for persons of low-to-moderate income; and

certain conditions exist which represent a threat to the public health and safety; and

it is necessary and in the best interests of the City of Blue Ridge to apply for funding under the Texas
Community Development Block Grant Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLUE RIDGE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1.

SECTION 2.

SECTION 3.

SECTION 4.

SECTION 5.

SECTION 6.

That a Texas Community Development Block Grant Program application for the Downtown
Revitalization Fund is hereby authorized to be filed on behalf of the City with the Texas
Department of Agriculture.

That the City's application be placed in competition for funding under the Downtown Revitalization
Fund.

That the application be for $500,000 of grant funds to provide sidewalks, ADA ramps and handrails,
and lighting.

That the City Council directs and designates the Mayor as the City's Authorized Representative to
act in all matters in connection with this application and the City's participation in the Texas
Community Development Block Grant Program.

That all funds will be used in accordance with all applicable federal, state, local and programmatic
requirements including but not limited to procurement, environmental review, labor standards,
real property acquisition, and civil rights requirements.

That it further be stated that the City of Blue Ridge is committing $75,000 from its General Fund as a
cash contribution toward this Downtown Revitalization project for project engineering and
construction.

Passed and approved this 4" day of August, 2020.

Attest

Rhonda Williams, Mayor

Edie Sims, City Secretary



CITY OF BLUE RIDGE
RESOLUTION 2020-0804-002

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLUE RIDGE, TEXAS, DETERMINING
THAT AN AREA OF THE CITY CONTAINS CONDITIONS WHICH ARE DETRIMENTAL TO THE
PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE OF THE COMMUNITY AND CONSTITUTES A
BLIGHTED AREA.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the City Council of the City of Blue Ridge has reviewed and evaluated conditions in the
Historical District of the municipality; and

The City Council has found conditions which are detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare of the community within the downtown district, as follows:

The sidewalks are in general disrepair where they exist, but the lack of sidewalks is an
impediment to foot traffic. The current sidewalks are obsolete in that they are undersized
and there is a general lack of ADA ramps. Lack of lighting in the area is a safety
measure throughout the District.

the City Council of the City of Blue Ridge has authorized an application for funding under
the Downtown Revitalization program, as follows:

The City of Blue Ridge will install ADA and accessibility improvements on the 100 Block
of West Tilton Street and the 100 Block of West James Street. The City will install
approximately one thousand three hundred and thirty linear feet (1,130 If) of concrete
sidewalk with curb and gutter, eight (8) ADA ramps, fifty linear feet (50 If) of handrails,
eight (8) lights, and ADA parking spaces/signage.

these project activities will aid in the elimination of blight in the community by improving
the sidewalks and allowing handicapped persons to travers on the sidewalks and
patronize the stores.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLUE RIDGE,
TEXAS THAT THE AREA IDENTIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING BOUNDARIES AND OUTLINE ON THE
MAP ATTACHED HERETO AS DOWNTOWN DISTRICT MAP HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE A
BLIGHTED AREA.

Beginning at the corner of SH 78 Business and West Tilton Street:
West on West Tilton Street to South Main Street

North on West Main Street to West James Street

East on West James Street to SH 78 Business

South on SH 78 Business to West Tilton Street

Passed and approved this the 4th day of August, 2020.

Rhonda Williams, Mayor

Edie Sims, City Secretary



May

April 30

June

July 20, 2020

July 25

July

July 25 - Aug.

July 25 - Aug.

07/30/20

08/04/20

08/13/20

08/13/20

08/21/20

08/25/20

08/28/20

09/01/20

Noon on
September 16

CITY OF BLUE RIDGE
2020 PLANNING CALENDAR

Mailing of "Notices of Appraised Value" by Chief Appraiser.

The Chief Appraiser prepares and certifies to the Tax Assessor an estimate of the taxable value.
Deadline for submitting Appraisal Records to ARB.

Deadline for ARB to approve Appraisal Records.

Deadline for Chief Appraiser to certify Appraisal Rolls to each Taxing Unit.

Certification of anticipated collection rate by Tax Assessor Collector.

Calculation of No-New-Revenue Tax Rate and Voter-Approval Tax Rate.

Submission of No-New-Revenue and Voter-Approval Tax Rates to governing body from Tax Office.
72 Hour Notice for Meeting (Open Meetings Notice).

Meeting of Governing Body to Discuss Tax Rates.

I HMIWEWOTW OA 14T Wil SALTEU LS INUTINGW HISVCIIUT U VULISI TARPIvvYal 1aa | 1awrs (Winviigven 12

lower),
take record vote and schedule Public Hearing on the Tax Rate.

Document record vote for "Notice of Public Hearing" (See "Governing Body Vote" Tab).

Publish the " Notice of Public Hearing"
- Notice must be published in newspaper at least five (5) days before Public Hearing.

- Notice must be posted on the Central Appraisal District's taxpayer database at least five (5) days
before Public Hearing.

- Notice must be posted prominently on the homepage of the entity's website at least seven (7) days
before Public Hearing.

Post "Notice of Tax Rates" prominently on the homepage of the entity's internet website.

72 Hour Notice for Meeting (Open Meetings Notice).

Public Hearing At least five (5) days after publication of "Notice of Public Hearing."
Tax rate can be adopted at this meeting. If not adopted at this meeting, announce the date and time
of the meeting to vote to be held within seven (7) days of Public Hearing.

72 Hour Notice for Public Hearing (Open Meetings Notice).

Meeting to Vote on Tax Rate if tax rate is not adopted at the Public Hearing.

Meeting to vote can be no later than seven (7) days after Public Hearing on tax rate.
If tax rate is not adopted at the Public Hearing, it must be adopted at this meeting.

Deadline to submit the Tax Rate Ordinance to the Collin County Tax Office.

A taxing unit with a population of 30,000 or more that adopts a tax rate that exceeds the Voter-Approval Tax Rate must hold an
election  to vote on the tax rate. The request for election must be submitted to Elections no later than the 78th date before the

election date.

Election must occur on the uniform election date in November.



